Gross profit margin 13% 12% 17% 16%
Operating profit margin 1% -8% 1% -2%
Net profit margin -16% -17% -17% -13%

(1) Owing to the adoption of the revised Statement of Standard Accounting Practice No.2.115 “Cash flow statements” (“SSAP15”), financial periods
beginning on or after on 1 January 2002 should follow the revised SSAP15 in the preparation of financial statements in which the definition of cash
equivalents has been revised. The historical financial data summarised above for 2001 has not been adjusted as per the requirements of the revised
SSAP 15.

CONFIRMATION BY VANDA’S DIRECTORS

The directors of Vanda confirm that as at the date of this announcement, no member of the Vanda Group is engaged in any
litigation, arbitration or claim, which is of material importance and no litigation, arbitration or claim, which is of material
importance is pending or threatened against any member of the Vanda Group.

PROFORMA CAPITALISATION TABLE

(As of 9 January 2004 except for reserves – see notes below)

HGC PowerCom
Transaction Transaction

Vanda HGC PowerCom Adjustments Adjustments
unaudited unaudited unaudited Notes (2), (4) Notes (3), (4) Proforma
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Short-term debts 79,298 1,239 42,334 – – 122,871
Long-term debts 2,269 3,423,834 16,808 – – 3,442,911
Convertible note – – – 3,200,000 – 3,200,000
Shareholders’ equity

Issued capital 153,702 78 2 487,422 48,855 690,059
Reserves – Note (1) (75,136) 3,291,916 (30,636) 120,584 372,637 3,679,365

Total shareholders’ equity 78,566 3,291,994 (30,634) 608,006 421,492 4,369,424

Total Capitalisation 160,133 6,717,067 28,508 3,808,006 421,492 11,135,206

Notes

(1) Vanda’s reserves are stated as at 30 September 2003 adjusted for the increase in share premium of HK$456,000 arising upon the exercise of certain
share options by option holders during the period between 1 October 2003 and 9 January 2004. The reserves of the HGC Group and PowerCom are
stated as at 31 December 2003.

(2) The HGC Transaction adjustments reflect:

(i) the issue of 4,875,000,000 Vanda Shares with par value of HK$0.10 at HK$0.80 per share;

(ii) the issue of the HK$3,200 million HGC Consideration Convertible Note to acquire all the issued shares in HGC; and

(iii) consolidation adjustments for the proposed acquisition of HGC by Vanda.

(3) The PowerCom Transaction adjustments reflect:

(i) the issue of 488,572,636 Vanda Shares with par value of HK$0.10 at HK$0.80 per share to acquire all the issued shares in PowerCom; and

(ii) consolidation adjustments for the proposed acquisition of PowerCom by Vanda.

(4) Adjustments to reserves are stated before share issue expenses.

PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Proforma Balance Sheet After Completion

The following table is a statement of the proforma balance sheet of the enlarged Vanda Group after completion of the
Transactions based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of Vanda as at 30 September 2003, the audited consolidated
balance sheet of the HGC Group as at 31 December 2003 and the audited consolidated balance sheet of PowerCom as at
31 December 2003.

Vanda HGC PowerCom Proforma
as at 30 as at 31 as at 31 Adjustments Combined

September 2003 December 2003 December  2003 (Note) Balance Sheet
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 75,390 8,446 2,058 – 85,894
Restricted cash 12,841 – – – 12,841
Pledged time deposits 58,172 – – – 58,172
Other current assets 263,736 237,326 8,286 – 509,348
Net property and equipment 70,787 6,045,145 22,178 – 6,138,110
Goodwill – – – 4,229,498 4,229,498
Other assets 3,591 1,403,507 – – 1,407,098

Total assets 484,517 7,694,424 32,522 4,229,498 12,440,961

Current liabilities (390,611) (963,796) (46,348) – (1,400,755)
Long-term liabilities (4,741) (3,438,634) (16,808) (3,200,000) (6,660,183)

Total liabilities (395,352) (4,402,430) (63,156) (3,200,000) (8,060,938)
Minority interests (11,119) – – – (11,119)

(406,471) (4,402,430) (63,156) (3,200,000) (8,072,057)

Proforma Net Assets/
(Liabilities) 78,046 3,291,994 (30,634) 1,029,498 4,368,904

Shareholders’ equity
Issued capital 153,638 78 2 536,277 689,995
Reserves (75,592) 3,291,916 (30,636) 493,221 3,678,909

78,046 3,291,994 (30,634) 1,029,498 4,368,904

Note:

The adjustments reflect aggregate consideration for all the issued shares in HGC and PowerCom, which amounts to approximately HK$7,491 million
satisfied:

i) as to HK$4,291 million by the issuance of 5,364 million new Vanda Shares, par value HK$0.10, at an issue price of HK$0.80 per share; and

ii) as to the remaining HK$3,200 million by the issuance of the HGC Consideration Convertible Note.

Proforma Statement of Net Tangible Assets After Completion

Set out below is a proforma statement of unaudited combined net tangible assets of the enlarged Vanda Group after the
Transactions based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of Vanda Group at 30 September 2003: